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. Sen DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET
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DIAMOND SHAMROCK - _ dj W
PROJECT TITLE: _CORNERSTORE # | 295 20NE ATLAS/DRNG. FILE #: 20 [/ o
DRB #: oF MA EPC #: NA WORK ORDER #:
LEGAL DESCRIPTIOIN: | SEE ATTACHED o -
'CITY ADDRESS: _ A3\ NE |
FNGINEERING FIRM: GALLOWAY ROMERO & ASSOC. CONTACT: LARRY L. PARKER
ADDRESS: 14202 E. EVANS AVENUE PHONE : (303) 745-7448
' AURORA CO. 80014 | ‘
owieR: DIAMOND- SHAMROCK CONTACT: JIM REED
| 6390 THOMAS ROAD -
ADDRESS: BLDG 3, SUITE 326 PHONE: (602) 949-7525
SCOTTSDALE AZ 85251 |
ARCHITECT: GALLOWAY ROMERO & ASSOC. CONTACT: LARRY L. PARKER
ADDRESS: 14202 E. EVANS AVENUE PHONE : (303) 745-7448

AURORA CO 80014 . |
SURVEYOR: RONALD A. FORSTBAUER SURVEYING CO. CONTACT: RONALD A. FORSTBAULR.

ADDRESS: M______&;____RMOI\E_______ PHONE: (505) 268-2112
CONTRACTOR: ,Mo“r ig,gg_;r_‘&@ | COITTACT :
ADDRESS - PHCHE :
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: ~ CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
L DRAINAGE REPORT ., _____ SKXZTCH PLAT APPROVAL
__;_/ DRAINAGE PLAl ~_ PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
____ CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN ~__S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D. APPROVAL
~__ GRADING PLAI __S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
~__ EROSION CONTZ0L PLAN ~___ SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
____ ENGINEER'S CERTITICATION ~_____ FIJAL PLAT APPROVAL
___ OTHER 5 | __ FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
| BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
myzsmn MEETIRG: | ____ CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL
V' ¥ES | _ GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
~__ wm . | ' —___ PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL

COPY PROVIDED - S.A.D. DRAINAGE REPORT
| DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS
OTHER - | (SPECITY)

DATE SUBMITTEDA 4&iXn. & "‘;-_-4

- BY: 7 L A !,‘-”,
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
UTILITY DEVELOPMENT DIVISION/HYDROLOGY SECTION

PRE-DESIGR CONFERENRCE

DRAINAGE FILE/ZONE ATLAS PAGE NO.: "*“” R DATE :
EPC NO.: DRB NO.:
SUBJECT: e.mm C WYY

STREET ADDRESS: N, S Vs :&M MOM (=

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lmlbﬁ&ﬂ] L | -

APPROVAL REQUESTED: _ PRELIMINARY PLAT FINAL PLAT
SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN X BUILDING PERMIT
GRADING/PAVING PERMIT OTHER
WHO REPRESENTING

ATTENDANCE : {2[& /] é o4 Z €& S
772 (ecr ' C.o0 ,/',IQQZ’( /7 /

- -

; A;J" A/ E
Ss/fe /s po

The undersigned agrees that the above findings are summarized accurately and are only
subject to change if further investigation reveals that they are not reasonable or that

they are bg

od on Imdccuxate information. / / / .
SIGNED: /| 4 ﬂ‘lﬂ!‘]’;;: SIGNED: _a/’/ ' S~ é@_
e torel o st o Ui Semesks & (2 £ /7 @ ol gy
' 7

DATE: ’..A 119 DATE :

r

. *XNOTE** PLEASE PROVIDE A COPY OF THIS PRE-DESICN FORM WITH THE DRAINAGE SUBMITTAL.



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A certain porcel of land being identified os Lot 3. as the saome 1S shown
and designated on the plat entitted "SUMMARY PLAT SHOWING LOTS 1, 2, & 3
COMPRISING A REPLAT OF TRACT "B”, BLOCK “17-A" DALE J BELLAMAH'S

BELLEHAVEN ADDITION. ALBUQUEROQUE, NEW MEXICQ" filed in the Office of the

County Clert of Bernallle County, New Mexiro on May 9. 1975 in Volume CI10.
Folio 117 gnd Leng mare pacticularly described Dy metes and bounds as follows:

Beqginning at o point on the southerly rght-of—way line of Indian School Road NE.
and the northwest corner ¢of the parcel herein described.

Thence, 58851 307C. a distance of 747.92 feet olong, adjoining, ond adjcent to
s21d scutherly night -of--way line of Indian School Raod NE, to o point on the
westerly right-of-way tine of Moon Street NE and the northeast corner of the
frarcei herewr. Jdescrnit.ed:

thence. SOO™2 507F, o Jdistance of 150.00 feet along., adjping, and adjcent to

Sd waesterly tight-at-wgy line of Moon Street NE to the southeast corner of the
porcel herein descrnibied:

fhence. N8B'S130"W, 2 distonce ot 253.21 feel the southwest corner of the
[rarcel heremn Jdescribed,
Thence. NC1'O8' 30"E. v distance of 149 91 feet to the northwest corner and

pomnt of beginning of the parcel herein described and contaming 0.8623 acres
(27,961 square feet) more o less. |

..........................



~ Galloway, Romero & Associates
Design Engineering Planning | '

14202 East Evans Avenue
Aurora, Colorado 80014
(303) 745-7448

FAX: (303) 745-7480

August 22, 1995

Mr. David Steele

Chief Building Official

600 Second Street NW |
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102

Re: Plan Review Comments
Diamond Shamrock Corner Store 1245
1715 Moon Street NE
~ Albuquerque,"New Mexico
Dear David:

In response to Building Permit Plan Review comments for the above referenced site, we would like
. to offer the following keyed responses: '

A. Zoning / Refuse
1.  Traffic and_ Refuse approvals are being sought.
‘2. The tree height requirement will be met.

- 3. T.here is an existing bldck wall along the west property line.
_ B. Hydrology

. 1 —'I"H"e”aep-e-lrtme.ﬁt has _b-ee.rd1 contacted and their concerns / correctibnsi are incofporatéd into
~_ the resubmittal. '

C. Transportation
1. This issue has been resolved with Mike Zamora.
2. The curb cut was revised.

3. The Indian School Road sidewalk has béen widened 2’ to make a 6’ wide sidewalk.

4. The 6’ wide sidewalk along Moon Street is now detached, adjacent to property line.

D. Environmental Health
1.  No comments from this department.

E. Fire Marshal

1. Glenn Bates with Kevin Georges and Associates, acting on our behalf, met with J. J. Molina
on June 19, 1995 and had the fire hydrants approved.



Mr. David Steele

August 22, 1995

Page 2
2. The address will meet code.
3. The meter is in the landscaped area well away from traveled ways.
4. Informational comments, no response necessary.
5. Infofmational comments, nO response necessary.
6. Infor;mational commgnts, NO response necessary.
/. Inforhgtional comment_sjr no r_espohse necessary.

" 8. Informational comments, no respohse necessary.

9. The exit lighting complies with NFPA 101, "Code for Safety to Life from Fire in Buildings
and Structures". * .

~ F. Uniform Building Code

1.  The doors comply with these codes. The entry doors have a cylinder lock that is open at
all times. Signs stating "This Door to Remain Unlocked During Business Hours".

- 2. A note has been added to Sheets $1.4 and S3.2.

3. The ATM is an option and is not being installed at this site. The "Base Plan and Option
Identification: Table on Sheet A1.1, option number 3 indicates this.

.4.' The handicap sign will be mdunted on the building. A detail was added to Sheet SP.5.
G. UPC, UMC and NEC

1. A 200 gallon grease trap has been provided.

2. The "C" store reduced pressure principal backflow preventer has been eliminated.
We feel that all of the City’s concerns have been addressed / resolved and ask that the plans be
approved as resubmitted. Should you or your staff have questions or require additional information,

please feel free to call me at (303) 745-7448.

Sincerely, |
Galloway, Romero & Associates

L—

Larry L. Parker

LLP/sr
9512.00/AS

cc: Jim Reed - Diamond Shamrock .
Glenn Bates - Kevin Georges and Associates
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Final Drainage Report
for
Diamond Shamrock _
Indian School Road NE & Moon Street NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico

June 1995
Revised August 1995

Prepared for:

Diamond Shamrock
6390 E. Thomas Road
Building 3, Suite 326

Scottsdale, Arizona 85251
(602) 949-7525
Attn: Jim Reed

Prepared by:

Galloway, Romero & Assocliates
14202 E. Evans Ave..
Aurora, CO 80014
(303) 745-7448
Attn: Larry L. Parker..
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I1I.

INTRODUCTION

This report is being prepared for Diamond Shamrock,
Inc., the owner/developer of the site, to fulfill the final
drainage requirements of Albuquerque, New Mexico. The |
report analyzes offsite and onsite runoff from the minor, 10
vear frequency, and major, 100 year frequency storms and
routes these flows through the site.

The 0.858 acre site is part of the Northwest 1/4 of
Section 17, Township 10 North, Range 4 East of the New
Mexico Prime Meridian, City of Albugquerque, Bernalillo
County, New Mexico. The site 1s bound by Indian School Road
on the north, by Moon Street on the east, by a developed, C-
1 zoned site on the south and by a developed, R-1 zoned site
on the east. According to Flood Insurance Rate Map,
Community Panel Number 350002 0024 C, with an effective date
of October 14, 1983, the site does not lie in a floodplain.

The site is undeveloped, covered with weeds/native
grasses and slopes downward, from northeast to southwest, at
grades ranging from 1.7 to 35 percent. A minor ridge line
occupying the easterly portion of the site directs the
majority, approximately 90 percent, of the site's runoff to
the southwesterly corner of the site. A reciprocal drainage
easement abutting the south property line accepts the sites
runoff. A copy of this easement i1s included in the reports
appendix. The remaining runoff flows south/southeasterly
and discharges into Moon Street. The surrounding streets
and existing ridge prevent off site runoff from flowing onto

the site.

DESIGN CRITERIA

This report is being prepared using the criteria and
methodology as presented in Section 22.2, Hydrology of the
"Development Process Manual" for the City of Albuquerque in
cooperation with Bernalillo County, New Mexico, dated
January 1993. Peak runoff for the minor and major storms
(10 and 100 year frequency, respectively), excess
precipitation and runoff volume was calculated using values
for Precipitation Zone 3. Calculations and applicable
tables and graphs are included in the appendix of this

report.

Page 1 of 3



ITI. HISTORIC DRAINAGE

As previously stated, the site 1s not subject to
offsite flows. Historically, the existing ridge divides the
site into two basins, A and B. Basin A 1s 0.097 acre basin
along the easterly portion of the site. This basin's land
coverage was considered to be entirelt treatment A. The 10
and 100 year runoff of 0.06 and 0.18 cfs, respectively, 1is
largely unconcentrated and flows into Moon Street. Basin B
is a 0.787 acre basin that consists of 85 percent treatment
A and 15 percent treatment B. As well as sheetflowilng
towards the southwest corner of the site, a small swale
along the southerly line conveys the runoff to the
southwesterly corner of the site. The 10 and 100 year
runoff at this point is 0.53 and 1.56 cfs, respectively. As
this runoff and conveys 1t southerly towards the Embudo

Arroyo.

IV. DEVELOPED DRAINAGE

General Concept A.pre-design conference on April 19,
1995 set the generalized drainage for the site. Due to Moon

Street's close proximity to the Embudo Arroyo, free
discharge is allowed to Moon. It was i1mposslble to direct
the entire site's runoff to Moon Street. The historic point
of discharge, the southwesterly corner of the site, 1is
approximately 3.5 feet below the lowest point on Moon
Street. Additionally, the Indian School Road curb cut and
its associated 1 foot water block causes a small area to

drain into Indian School Road.

- Specific Details The developed site 1s divided into 3
basins, A through C. Basin A is 0.200 acre basin, at the

westerly side of the site, that is entirely landscaped.
This basin replaces historic Basin B and represents an 75%
reduction in the basin area. The 10 and 100 year runoff of
0.27 and 0.55 cfs, respectively, exits the site at the
historic point of discharge, the southwest corner. The
developed flows represent a 49 and 65 percent reduction of
the historic 10 and 100 year flows, respectively. These
flows are conveyed southerly, throughout the recprocal
drainage easement, towards the Embudo Arroyo.

Basin B is a 0.116 acre basin that consists of paved
and landscaped areas. This basin i1s formed by the 1 foot
water block requirement for Indian School Road. The 10 and
100 year runoff from Basin B 1s 0.35 and 0.53 cfs,

respectively.

Page 2 of 3



V.

Basin C 1s the majority of the site and represents the
portion of the site discharging into Moon Street. This basin
is divided into sub-basins, C-1 and C-2. Sub-basin
C-1 is a 0.497 acre basin that consists of roof, paved and
landscaped areas. The 10 and 100 year runoff of 1.66 and
2.47 cfs, respectively, 1s collected by a 3 foot wide curb
opening in the private drive. The runoff flows to a cobble
rock settling basin prior to discharging onto Moon Street
through a concrete channel and a sidewalk culvert.

Basin C-2 1s a 0.045 acre basin that is entirely
landscaped. The unconcentrated 10 and 100 year ruoff of
0.06 and 0.12 cfs, respectively, sheetflows off the site
into Moon Street. .

CONCLUSIONS

This report has been prepared using the methodology and
information contained within Section 22.2 of the Development
Process Manual for the City of Albuquerque in cooperation
with Bernalillo County, New Mexico, dated January, 1993. *
Runoff from the minor/major storms is safely routed through
the site and is discharged without causing potential harm to

“the public.

The majority of the site's runoff is discharged into

Moon Street per the pre-design conference. Runoff from the

weternmost basin, A, could not be directed to Moon Street
due to the existing grade differential. The basin area has

been substantially reduced as well as the runoff. The 10

and 100 year reduction 1is 49 and 65 percent, respectively,
of the historic discharge.
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sme  CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE )
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
UTILITY DEVELOPMENT DIVISION/HYDROLOGY SECTION

PRE-DESIGR CONFERENRCE

'AINAGE FILE/ZONE ATLAS PAGE NO.: '} ~ "Zﬂ DATE : & '/
EPC NO.: - DRB NO.: ZONE :
SUBJECT: ull_x

>4
STREET ADDRESS: Al ..m ) _lrl ._IAM 2= Y
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PellienNsver”
APPROVAL REQUESTED: PRELIMINARY PLAT FINAL PLAT
| SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2§ BUILDING PERMIT
GRADING/PAVING PERMIT OTHER
WHO ' REPRESENTING

ATTENDANCE: t%éa H é az €S
A /7 74 : C.0 lm’ll -

FINDINGS'

F /A
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The undersigned agrees that the above findings are summarized accurately and are only
subject to change if further investigation reveals that they are not reasonable or that

ey are basgd on Imiccuzate information. / / .
SIGNED:

stenep: (MNP : 7/
TITLE: mMMﬁE’M: !6.11.1/ iﬁh‘ﬁ- / E ﬂ Ay o/0 Z
DATE P4 m 4 DATE - -~ A.2

*XNOTE** - PLEASE PROVIDE A COPY OF THIS PRE-DESIGR FOEM WITH THE DRAINACE SUBMITTAL.



HISTORIC DRAINAGE

BASIN OVERALL TREATMENT 010 0100
NAME AREA AC A B C D cfs cfs
bbbkl dik
A 0.097 0.097 0 0 0  0.06 0.18
B 0.787 0.669 0.118 0 . 0 0.53 1.56

DEVELOPED DRAINAGE

BASIN OVERALL TREATMENT - 010 0100
NAME AREA AC A B C D cts cfs
dhdhdddhddddddddtdhhddrdktdddddhhdtdddhhhdtdddhrddddtddtidrtdhhhhhddhdrhdthhdhkrd®
A 0.200 0 0.186 0 0.014 0.27 0.55
B - 0.116 0 0.020 0 0.096 0.35 0.53
C-1 0.497 0 0.011 0 0.486 1.66 2.47
CcC-2 0.045 0 0.042 0 0.003 0.06 0.12

A4
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REC JPROCAL DRAINAGE EASEMENT

AGREEMENT cifective July 1, 1981, between BRUCE W. PARKEFR

his wife, DAVID E. STINCHCOMB and ANN LESLLE

ané JAMET A. PARKER,
PETER 'T. BEAUDETTE and PEGGY. BEAUDETTE, his

STINCHCOMB, his wiie,

(hereinatter wparties of the First Part”)., and

man, KENNETH ODELL, a married man,

wife,

pTLL C. HEWDERSON, a married

~JOE R. G. VULCHER, a married man, and PATTI BEARPAW, a single woman

mparties of the Second Part”).

(hereinafter
First Part are the owners of Lots

. “GEREAS, Purties of the

of the Replat of Tract "g" in Block

nurkbersrc Ome (1) and Three (3)

aven Adcition, as the same is showr

“=17-A", Dale J. Bellamah's Belleh

showing Lots One (1), Two (2)

ard designated on the "gummary Plat”

arnd Three ,3), of the Replat of Tract "B", Block "17-A", Dale J .
pellemsn's Bellehaven ragition to the City of Albuguergque, New

ty Clerk of Bernalillo

Mexico, filed 1n rhe oftice of +he Coun

Ccounty, New Mexico, on May 9, 1975; and,

 «HEREAS, Pacrties of tne second Part are the owners of Lot

rumbered Two (2) of the keplat of Tract wp* in Block "17-A", Dale J.

as the same 1

Two (2) and Three (3),

nellamah's HBellehaven Aacition, < shown and designatec

or, the "“Summary Plat” chowing Lots One (1),

Block "“17-A%, Dale J. BRellemah's

of the Rep.at of Tract "B",
New Mexico, filed i

pellehaven Addition to rhe City of Albuquerque,

ty Clerk of Bernalillo County, New Mexico, on

crne office of the Cour:

Miy 9; 1975: and'

WHEREAS, Partiecs of tne First Part and Parties of the

rind that it 1s tO their mutual acvantage to arrange {c.

HeCcone Part.
hree (3) aCILOSS Lot One (1) anrd

orainace of 5ai1d ot 1T (2) and T
tYe south boundary of Lot

.re0 tre yrainage 4ditch which paralleis

ur.e (1); and.,

A b



WHEREAS, such drainage arrangements will ke sulj:ct LO

approval of the City ¢f Albuquergue OT ¢ther governrential

authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, 1in consideration of the muttal afjreemenrts

contained herein, it is agreea as foilows:

(1) Parties of the First Part, on behalf ot themselves anad
their successors in interest 1in caid Lot One (l), hereby qgrant to
the pParties of the Second Part, and their successors in interest in
Lot Two (2), the right to have drainage waters from Lot 70 (2) [low
across the wester end of Lot One (1) and into the drainage ditch..

(2) Parties of the Second Part, OFL hehalf cf themselves

and any successors 1in interest in Lot Two (2), hereby grant Part:es
of the First Part, and thelr successors in interest in Lot Three

' (3), the right to have drainage waters from Lot Three (3) flow

across the western end of Lot Two (2) anc on acrose Lot Cne (1) to

the drainage ditch.

(3) Parties of the First Part and Partiec of the Second
Part agree that plans for such drainage will ke subkmicted to, and
will be subject to aoproval from, the City of Albugquerque OL other

appropriate governmental authority at the time construction 1S

starteéd on Lot Two (2) or Lot Three (3).

IN WITNESS WHEFPEOF, all of the sarties hereto have executed

this Agreement to be effective as of the date first snown 3DCVeE.

4 £: / . | S
JANET A. PARKLR

i S

D E. sTINCHCOM

-



RN S Dt B
PETER T. BEAUDETTE
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO
Tne foregoing

1

On o *f . g

by L - o ) ' . .

'My commission expires:

. o
y 9 ll.kl v\

M

instrument was acknowledged before me
, 19_ o

|
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Notary PuLliC!
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) S8.

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged hefore me

, 19,

. i |
___——-——-—-——-____-._——-———-—l_—

Motary Public

' My commission explres:
OFFIC1AL SEAL

____;____‘_!._‘_—-—’—-—:-—— Sipnetv. e o tle d

| | : _ o P REBECCA YOSHIMOTO
- . - NOTARY PUSLIC - NEW MEIXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ) NOTARY B8CI1D FLED WITH SECRETARY OF STATS

) SS. My Commission Expires
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

The foregoing instrument Was acknowledged hefcr

e e

on Y , 19 o

E’y ) I\\I.;\"' . v . ' .

Notary Public

t
_—.—.——__—-—l—

o

My commission explres:
OFFICIATL, SEAL

sl s e il S

v PR
—'_:#'_-_-_

. -h“::‘_ .
STATE OF NEW MEXI-CO- ) | ' vimy 7% BOI:O MUTD WITH SECRETAPY OF S1ATS
) 5S5e. ‘ Ay Cummiﬂiﬁﬂ Elﬂ:l’l’l '____' . ' e

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

The fcregoing instrument Was acknowledged h2fcre me

on September 9 , 1981,
by PETER BEAUDET” and F ALID i fe.
) N\

RN s et L

Y

wotary Public

My commission expires:

~ g



STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
| ) sS.

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

The fcregoing instrument was acknowledged betore me

88 . = T3 tA TN B, -

My commission explres:

March 3, 1985

M

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
| | } ss.
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

The foregoing instrumani was acknowledged heiore me

_Sepremher , 1954,
by DAVID E. STINCHCOMB and LESLIE ANN STINCHCOMB , his wife.

on .

lr -

, Fi
. fl}xz C'-!tnﬁfITfk"
Publi

Notary
My commission expires:

March 3, 1985

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) Ss.

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me

, 19__,

on | S — —

A —————

e —————
Motary Public -

My commisaion expires:



STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) s8.

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before ne

, 19__,

Notary Public .

My commission expilres:

M

A O
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A _ DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHOEET

DIAMOND SHAMROCK

PROJECT TITLE: _CORNERSTORE # 1245

70NE ATLAS/DRNG. FILE #: J—ZO-,ZZJ’/

DRB {#: EPC {: WORK ORDER f#:
LEGAL DESCRIPTIOIN: | SEE ATTACHED
CITY ADDRESS: J CoeNER INDIAN ScrooL. R A Moon . NE

\T715 Meon
ENGINE=ERING FIRIM:

=

ADDRESS: 14202 E. EVANS AVENUE
' AURORA CO. 80014
OWIIER™ DIAMOND: SHAMROCK

6390 THOMAS ROAD

ADDRESS: BLDG 3, SUITE 326
SCOTTSDALE AZ 85251
ARCHITECT: GALLOWAY ROMERO & ASSOC.

GALLOWAY ROMERO & ASSO0C.

LARRY L. PARKER

M

s

14202 E. EVANS AVENUE

ADDRESS:
* AURORA CO 80014

SURVEYOR: RONALD A. FORSTBAUER SURVEYING CO.

ADDRESS: 1100 ALVARADO NE
CONTRACTOR: o T ELECTE
ADDRESS:

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL:

v DRAINAGE REPORT
DRAINAGE PLAl
CONCEPTUAL Gz
GRADING PLAN
ERQSION CONT20L PLAN
ENGINEER'S CI2TIFICA
OTHER

:DING & DRAINAGL PLAH

PRE-DESIGN MEETING:
YES
NO
// COPY PROVIDED

IN BEPORT
A PPENDBIX

oaTe susMITTED: | (/20 /4 5

BY: & 744 ’”ﬁ >
MEw Yy

CONTACT:

PHONE:  (303) 745-7448

CONTACT: JIM REED

PHONE: (602) 949-7525

CONTACT: LARRY L. PARKER
PHONE: (303) 745-7448

CONTACT: RONALD A. FORSTBAUER.
oHONE:  (505) 268-2112 '
CONTACT:

PHONE :

COECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
~ SKZTCH PLAT APPROVAL
.~ PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
___°'S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D. APPROVAL
~S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVnL
~ SEZCTOR PLAN APPROVAL

_ FINAL PLAT APDPROVAL

___ FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
___ZZUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
 CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL -
_ GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
—___ PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
S.A.D. DRAINAGE REPORT
DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS

O'II"'"R

// [Qr-ﬁﬁ Flv
lin) T

i ¥ '

(SPECIIY)

:!"{I
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.A certain parcel of land being identified as Lot 3, as the same is show!'_rj_
-and designated on the plat entitled "SUMMARY PLAT SHOWING LOTS 1, 27 & 35+

T - wr —aley. g - S i - r - - -
b b - - -

r .

" LEGAL DESCRIPTON = - ' T '

1
rky

‘COMPRISING A REPLAT OF TRACT "B”, BLOCK "17—A" DALE J. BELLAMAH'S
BELLEHAVEN ADDITION, ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO" filed in the Office of!the

County Clerk of Bemalillo County, New Mexico on May 9, 1975 in Volume €10,
‘Folio 117 and being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows:

' Beginning at a point on the southertly right—of—way line ofllndian School Road NE,

ond the northwest corner of the parcel herein described;

Thence, SB88°51'30"E, a distance of 247.92 feet olong, adjoining, ond adjocent to
said southerly right—of—way line of indian School Raod NE, to o point on the

westerly right—of—way line of Moon Street NE and the northeast corner of the
parcel herein described; |

Thence, S00°52'50"E, a distonce of 150.00 feet olong, adjing, and adjocent to
said westerly right—of—way line of Moon Street NE to the southeast corner of the

parcel herein described,

. Thence, NBBS51'30"W, a distance of 253.21 feet the southwest corner of the
- parcel herein described; |

Thence, NO1'08'30"E, a distance of 149.91 feet to the northwest corner and
point of beginning of the parcel herein described and containing 0.8623 acres

(37.561 square feet) more or less.

il



City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUEHOUE NEW MEXICO 87103

August 25, 1995

Larry Parker

Galloway Romero & Associates
14202 E. Evans Avenue
Aurora, CO 80014

RE: DIAMOND SHAMROCK STORE #1245 (J20-D31) DRAINAGE REPORT AND

PLAN FOR BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL. ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED
8-24-95.

Dear Mr. Parker:

Based on the information provided on your August 25, 1995

submittal the above referenced project is approved for Building
Permit.

Prior to Certificate of Occupancy Approval, an Engineer's

Certification for the approved plans is required. Refer to the
checklist in the DPM for instructions.

If I can be of further a831stance, please feel free to contact me
at 7068-3622.

Engineering Assoc./Hyd.

C: Andrew Garcia

Yilen

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER
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o ' | DRAINAGE INFORMATION SOEET

DIAMOND SHAMROCK

PROJECT TITLE: CORNERSTORE # {245 20NE ATLAS/DRNG. FILE #: 220—-D3]|

DRB £ EPC #: WORK QRDER #:
LEGAL DESCRIPTIOQH: 'SEE ATTACHED
CITY ADDRESS: ' MooN ST MNE

ENGINEEZERING FIRM: GALLOWAY. ROMERO & ASSQC. CONTACT: LARRY L. PARKER

ADDRESS: 14202 E. EVANS AVE. PHONE: (303) 7.45-7448

AORORA CO. 80014
OWNER: DTAMOND SHAMROCK MAKRA

& REFINING CONTACT: DAN LAMB

\

ADDRESS: 520 E. 56th AVENUE PHONE: (303) 297=9777
| DENVER, CO 80216
- ARCHITECT: GALLOWAY, ROMERQO & ASSOC. CONTACT: LARRY L. PARKER
ADDRESS: 14202 E. EVANS AVENUE - PHONE: (303) 745-7448

AURORA CO. 80014
SURVEYOR: RONALD A. FORSTBAUER SURVEYING CO. CONTACT: RONALD A. FORSTBAUER.

ADDRESS: 1100 ALVARODO NE PHONE: (505) 268-2112
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87110 |

CONTRACTIOR: NOCkoOLLS  CoNST CONTACT: RiCK HANNA
705 W, KOENI& LANE

ADDRESS: Avsmin _ TK 78756 pHONE:  (B(2) 45D-O3(R
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: _ COECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
___ DRAINAGE REPORT ____ SXTTCH PLAT APPROVAL
____ DRAINAGE PLAI | _ PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
_____ CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN ____S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D. APPROVAL
____ GRADING PLAX | _____S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PZRMIT APPROVAL
____ EROSION CONTZOL PLAN o ____ SETCTOR PLAN APPROVAL

ENGINEER'S CIITITICATION ____ TIUAL PLAT APPROVAL
_____ OTHER ' _ FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL

_ ____ BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

PRE-DESIGN MEETING: ' CERTIFICATE OF OGCUPANCY APPROVAL
__{_ YES o GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL

NO
1/ COPY PROVIDED

) S T .. A
. T ..nl...:F - eI L=
- 1 ;
l. ] ] [ . " _—
r 1 N - } ir'l, L
. r P - ey " -
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DATE SUBMITTED:

PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
S.A.D. DRAINAGE REPORT
DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS

QTHER (SPECIIY
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Cily 10f Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

ALBUQUERQUE

NEW
o August 25, 1995

Larry Parker

Galloway Romero & Associates
14202 E. Evans Avenue |
Aurora, CO 80014

RE: DIAMOND SHAMROCK STORE #1245 (J20-D31) DRAINAGE REPORT AND
PLAN FOR BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL. ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED
8-24-95.

Dear Mr. Parker:

Based on the information provided on your August 25, 19935
submittal the above referenced project is approved for Building
Permit.

Prior to Certificate of Occupancy Apprdval, an Engineer's

Certification for the approved plans is required. Refer to the
checklist in the DPM for instructions. |

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me

at 768-3622. .
Y / A 7 L
-~ Hisa Ann Manwill
Engineering Assoc./Hyd.
C: Andrew Garcia
File

| /8 Mowp) ST ME

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




I
UL
A
i
Ll

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A certain parcel of land being identified as Lot 3, as the scme is shown
and designated on the piat entitled "SUMMARY PLAT SHOWING LOTS 1, 2, & 3
COMPRISING A REPLAT OF TRACT "B, BLOCK "17—A" DALE J. BELLAMAH'S

BELLEHAVEN ADDITION, ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICD™ filed in the Office of the

County Clerk of Bernalilio County, New Mexico on May 9, 1875 in Volume: C10,
~ Folio 117 and being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows:

Beginning at ¢ point on the southerly right—of—way line of Indian School Road NE.

and the northwest corner of the parcel herein described;

Thence, S88°51'30"E, ¢ distance of 247.82 feet along, adjoining, ond adjocent to
said southerly right—of—way line of indian School Raod NE, to o point on the

westerly right—of—way line of Moon Street NE ond the northeast corner of the

parcel herein described;

Thence. S00°S2'S50°E, a distonce of 150.00 feet along, adjoing, and adjacent to
said westerly right—of—way line of Moon Street NE to the southeast comer of the

parcel herein described; -
Thence, NB8B°51'30"W, a distance of 253.21 feet the southwest corner of the
parcel herein described;

Thence. NO1°08'30"E, o distance of 149.91 feet to the northwest comer and
point of beginning of the parcel herein described and containing 0.862J5 acres

(37,561 square feet) more or less.

‘ '
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| g .
a / inﬁ"j. CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE -
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

/
Py UTILITY DEVELOPMENT DIVISION/HYDROLOGY SECTION
’ ‘
/ PRE-DESIGR CORFERERCE
DRAINAGE FILE/ZONE ATLAS PAGE RO.: _‘ ~ -Zﬂ DATE :

EPC NO.: | DRB RO.:

SUBJECT: _ IIWYIY\C '
"’ h"’)m

STREET ADDRESS: 14 .JA
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: el &

I~

od ""

APPROVAL REQUESTED: PRELIMINARY PLAT FINAL PLAT
' SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN _2{_ BUILDING PERMIT
GRADING/PAVING PERMIT OTHER
REPRESENTING
ATTENDANCE S / €
,. ,
A L] 2 4 /” ’III -
FINDINGS: / , \ |
4
K/ A/ 7 a Ve TS -
: | :

/ - /L -~ /W url ) / = .
MM’M
l NC N7 = =~ o*

1 - : J _
A= 7 OUE T LS = I, e L STl S <
- ~ /. - / 7 .

T o 5, e

The undersigned agrees that the above findings are summarized accurately and are only
subject to change if further investigation reveals that they are not reasonable or that

they are basegd on Iniccugate information. / /
/ 4
s1enED: (/] ﬂ/‘lﬂr’i.!’,'f-_- SIGNED: £ 21
TITLE: fﬂmml.ﬁlul U _ I AYNINAA O ﬂﬁkm- / E /l' PP Or 0 2
-~

DATE:

DATE : P4 M 4

**NOTE** PLEASE PROVIDE A COPY OF THIS PRB—DESIGH FORM WITH THE DRAIHAGE SUBMITTAL -
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City of Albuquerque

P.0. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

December 19, 1995

- Larry Parker

- Galloway Romero & Associates
- 14202 E. Evans Avenue
“Aurora, CO 80014

RE: DIAMOND SHAMROCK STORE #1245 (J20-D31) ENGINEER’S
| CERTIFICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL.
ENGINEE:R 'S CERTIFICATION DATED 12-18-95. -

Dear Mr. Parker:

Based on the 1nformat10n prov1ded on your December 19 1995
submittal the above referenced prOJect is approved for
Certificate of Occupancy

" If I can be of further a551stance, please feel free to contact me
'at 768-3622.

'Englneerlng.Assoc./Hyd.

C: Andrew Garc1a

| (:E‘iel

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER
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Final Drainage Report
for
' Diamond Shamrock
Indian School Road NE & Moon Street NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico '

June 1985
Revised August 1995

Prepared for:

Diamond Shamrock
6390 E. Thomas Road
Building 3, Suite 326

Scottsdale, Arizona 835251
' (602) 949-7525
Attn: Jim Reed

Prepared by:

Galloway, Romero & Assoclates
14202 E. Evans Ave.
Aurora, CO 80014
(303) 745-7448
Attn: Larry L. Parker
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II.

INTRODUCTION

This report is belng prepared for Diamond Shamrock,
Inc., the owner/developer of the site, to fulfill the final
drainage requirements of Albuquerque, New Mexico. The
report analyzes offsite and onsite runoff from the minor, 10
vear frequency, and major, 100 year frequency storms and
routes these flows through the site.

The 0.858 acre site is part of the Northwest 1/4 of
Section 17, Township 10 North, Range 4 East of the New
Mexico Prime Meridian, City of Albuquerque, Bernalillo
County, New Mexico. The site is bound by Indian School Road
on the north, by Moon Street on the east, by a developed, C-
1 zoned site on the south and by a developed, R-1 zoned site
on the east. According to Flood Insurance Rate Map,
Community Panel Number 350002 0024 C, with an effective date
of October 14, 1983, the site does not lie in a floodplain.

The site is undeveloped, covered with weeds/native
grasses and slopes downward, from northeast to southwest, at
grades ranging from 1.7 to 35 percent. A minor ridge line
occupving the easterly portion of the site directs the
majority, approximately 90 percent, of the site's runoff to
the southwesterly corner of the site. A reciprocal drainage
easement abutting the south property line accepts the sites
runoff. A copy of this easement is included in the reports
appendix. The remaining runoff flows south/southeasterly
and discharges into Moon Street. The surrounding streets
and existing ridge prevent off site runoff from flowing onto

the site{

DESIGN CRITERIA

This report is being prepared using the criteria and
methodology as presented 1n Section 22.2, Hydrology of the
"Development Process Manual" for the City of Albuquerque in
cooperation with Bernalillo County, New Mexico, dated
January 1993. Peak runoff for the minor and major storms
(10 and 100 year frequency, respectively), excess
precipitation and runoff volume was calculated using wvalues
for Precipitation Zone 3. Calculations and applicable
tables and graphs are 1ncluded in the appendix of this

report.
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ITI. HISTORIC DRAINAGE

As previously stated, the site 1s not subject to
offsite flows. Historically, the existing ridge divides the
site into two basins, A and B. Basin A 1s 0.097 acre basin
along the easterly portion of the site. This basin's land
coverage was considered to be entirelt treatment A. The 10
and 100 year runoff of 0.06 and 0.18 cfs, respectively, 1s
largely unconcentrated and flows 1nto Moon Street. Basin B
is a 0.787 acre basin that consists of 85 percent treatment
A and 15 percent treatment B. As well as sheetflowing
towards the southwest corner of the site, a small swale
along the southerly line conveys the runoff to the
southwesterly corner of the site. The 10 and 100 year
runoff at this point is 0.53 and 1.56 cfs, respectively. As
this runoff and conveys 1t southerly towards the Embudo

Arroyo.

IV. DEVELOPED DRAINAGE

General Concept A pre-design conference on April 19,
1995 set the generalized drainage for the site. Due to Moon

Street's close proximity to the Embudo Arroyo, free
discharge is allowed to Moon. It was 1mpossible to direct
the entire site's runoff to Moon Street. The historic point
of discharge, the southwesterly corner of the site, 1is
approximately 3.5 feet below the lowest point on Moon
Street. Additionally, the Indian School Road curb cut and
its associated 1 foot water block causes a small area to

drain into Indian School Road.

Specific Details The developed site is divided 1nto 3
basins, A through C. Basin A is 0.200 acre basin, at the

westerly side of the site, that is entirely landscaped.

" This basin replaces historic Basin B and represents an 75%
reduction in the basin area. The 10 and 100 year runoff of
0.27 and 0.55 cfs, respectively, exits the site at the
historic point of discharge, the southwest corner. The
developed flows represent a 49 and 65 percent reduction of
the historic 10 and 100 year flows, respectively. These
flows are conveyed southerly, throughout the recprocal
drainage easement, towards the Embudo Arroyo.

R} Basin B is a 0.116 acre basin that consists of paved
and landscaped areas. This basin 1s formed by the 1 foot
water block requirement for Indian School Road. The 10 and
100 year runoff from Basin B 1s 0.35 and 0.53 cfs,

respectively.
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Basin C is the majority of the site and represents the
portion of the site discharging into Moon Street. This basin
is divided into sub-basins, C-1 and C-2. Sub-basin
C-1 is a 0.497 acre basin that consists of roof, paved and
landscaped areas. The 10 and 100 year runoff of 1.66 and
2.47 cfs, respectively, is collected by a 3 foot wide curb
opening in the private drive. The runoff flows to a cobble
rock settling basin prior to discharging onto Moon Street
through a concrete channel and a sidewalk culvert.

Basin C-2 is a 0.045 acre basin that is entirely
landscaped. The unconcentrated 10 and 100 year ruoff of
0.06 and 0.12 cfs, respectively, sheetflows off the site
into Moon Street. |

V. CONCLUSIONS

This report has been prepared using the methodology and
information contained within Section 22.2 of the Development
Process Manual for the City of Albuquerque 1in cooperation
with Bernalillo County, New Mexico, dated January, 19893.
Runoff from the minor/major storms is safely routed through
the site and is discharged without causing potential harm to
the public.

- The majority of the site's runoff 1s discharged into
Moon Street per the pre-design conference. Runoff from the
weternmost basin, A, could not be directed to Moon Street
due to the existing grade differential. The basin area has
been substantially reduced as well as the runoff. The 10
and 100 year reduction is 49 and 65 percent, respectively,
of the historic discharge.
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Aves’ CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE -
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
UTILITY DEVELOPMENT DIVISION/HYDROLOGY SECTION

PRE-DESIGR GCONFERENCE

'AINAGE FILE/ZONE ATLAS PAGE NO.: '\' ~ -Zﬂ DATE:
EPC NO.: | DRB NO.:

Dl o T Y I a

SUBJEGT
STREET ADDRESS: AA ..JA lrl nmm
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: el
APPROVAL REQUESTED: PRELIMINARY PLAT | FINAL PLAT
' SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN X BUILDING PERMIT
GRADING/PAVING PERMIT - OTHER
WHO REPRESENTING

ATTENDANCE : Q&L&EL_
bon Cewr 774 C.O. A4/ A

FINDINGS :
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The undersigned agrees that the above findings are summarized accurately and are only
subject to change if further investigation reveals that they are not reasonable or that

oy are based on fmiccugrate information. / /
SIGNED: /MIE'A!’ = SIGNED: . /.
TITLE: mmm MW m / E / v PO/ 0 F
DATE: m DATE:

**NOTE** PLEASE PROVIDE A COPY OF THIS PRE-DESIGN FORM WITH THE DRAIRAGE SUBMITTAL.
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HISTORIC DRAINAGE

BASIN OVERALL TREATMENT 010 Q100
NAME - AREA AC A B C D cts cts
************************************************************************
A 0.097 0.097 0 0 0 0.06 0.18
B 0.787 0.669 0.118 0 0 0.53 1.56

DEVELOPED DRAINAGE

BASIN OVERALL TREATMENT Q10 Q100
NAME AREA AC A B C D cfs cts
AR TR AR R T X T T T X T T T R R 2 X T R X L L L
A 0.200 0 0.186 0 0.014 0.27 0.55
B 0.116 0 0.020 0 0.096 0.35 0.53
C-1 0.497 0 0.011 0 0.486 1.66 2.47
C-2 0.045 0 0.042 | 0 0.003 0.06 0.12

A4
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REC TPROCAL DRAINAGE EASEMENT

AGREEMENT ctiective July 1, 1981, between BRUCE W. PARKEF

anc JAMET Ai. PARKER, his wife, DAVID E. STINCHCOMB and ANN LESLLE

cTINCHCOMB, his wife, PETER T. BEAUDETTE and PEGGY. BEAUDETTE, his

(hereinafter wparties of the First vart"), and

man, KENNETH ODELL, a married man,

wife,

pPILL C. HEWDERSON, a marrlied

JOE R. G. FULCHER, a rarrieéd man, and PATTI SEARPAW, a single woman

(hereinafter

“LGEREAS, Purties O

numkersé One (1) ana three (3) of the Replat of Tract "B"

1lehaven Adcéition, as rhe same is showr

»}5=-A", Dale J. Bellamah's Be
showing Lots One (1), Two (2)

ar.d desianated on the ngummary Plat”

and "hree 13), of the Replat of Tract "B",

Block "17-A", Dale J.

pelleman's Bellehaven paagition to the City of Albuguergque, New

ty Clerk_of Bernalillo

vexico, fi.led 1n rhe oftice of the Coun

county, New Mexico, on May g, 1975; andg,

HEREAS, Perties ot rhe Second Part are€ +he owners of Lot

rembered Two (2) of the Keplat of Tract wg* in Block "17-A", Dale J.

as the same 1s shown and designatec

nellamah's Bellehaven apAacition,

on the "Sunmary Plat” chowing Lots One (1), Two (2) and Three (2),

of the Rep_at of rract "B, Block "l7-A%, Dale J. Bellemah's
uellehaven hddition tO rhe City of Albugquerque, New Mexico, filed i;

ty Clerk of pernalillo County, hew Mexico, or

crne office of the Coun

Mzy 9, 1975; anc,

«c of tne Flrst part and Parties of the

WHEREAS, Partl

yecong Part. {ind that it is to thelr mutual advantage to arrange {c.

ots Two (<) and Three (3) across

13 the south boundary of Lot

orainace of said i Lot One (1) anrd

.re0 tre urainage 4ditch which paralle

Jrne (1) and,



WHEREAS, such drainage arrangements will ke csublqj:ct O

approval of the City of Albuquergue or cther governmwental

authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration ot the mutral a’jreements

contained herein, it 1S agreed as fo.lows:

(1) Parties of the First Part, on behalf of themselves and

their successors in interest in caid Lot One (1), hereby qgrant to

the bParties of the Second Part, and their suc:eésors in interest 1in

Lot Two (2), the right to have drainage waters from Lot Tuo (2) [low

across the wester end of Lot One (1) and into the drzinage aditch.

(2) Parties of the Second Part, on behalf cf thenselves

and any successors 1in interest in Lot Two (2), hereby grant part:es

of the First Part, and treir successors in interest in Lot Three

(3), the right to have drainage waters from Lot Three (3) flow

across the western end of Lot Two (2) anc on acCrosSes Ttot Cne (1) to

the drainage ditch.

(3) Parties of the First Part and Parties of trhe Secord

will be subject to aoproval from, the City of Albuquerque Or other

appropriate governmental aucthority at the time construction 1S

started on Lot Two (2) or Lot Three (3) .
IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, all of the parties hereto have executed

this Agreement to be effective as of the date first snown 3bCve.

v,

: £( . vt
JANET A. PARKLR
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PETER T. BEAUDETTE
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PEGGY, BEAUDETTE
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C. HENDERSON

- "'/é'-/f{_”y.'.'. | /
KENNETH ODELL
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i , , |
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO ; |
') ss.
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged beiore me

on -: v ! o ’ 19__!
- [ 1
’ .-‘ | ,'. .;
by P S ‘[ . \ . s _ ' .

¥ - { . s - y
L ;s
Notary Public!

.

My commission expires:

3 o e e ot ——— I S
— i‘“‘ . . . ."','-‘:'\ OE.FI(‘I}-L ElAL

-'
a ' M
'  J

5
‘ : 3 Signgterns .........].:.. — et ‘
s ?'1‘:.*-’3* e REBECCA OGHINOTE

* corn of

e Wt NOTARY PUBLIC - NEW mEXICO
ciG ALY L 1.D FILEN WITK SLCRETARY ::l STALY
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

. . * ]
_#M
Motary Public

My commission explres:

_ | oo OFFICIAL SEAL
. ‘e ’ ' . f
-.———l—'--——‘—"—"__'_"_-II Sigaeiv.en _ e e )
o ' REBECCA YOSHIMOTO
: NOTARY PUBLIC - NEW MEXICO
STATE OF NEW MEXICO ) | NOTARY BCISD FILED WITH SECRETARY OF STATE
} SS. My Commission Expires _ ’

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

Notary Public

My commission explres: . ——
l oy, OFF ICLAL S AL
\ . P N
o —————————————————————————————— e A Sinamiure:.. . ST ——
R RENECEA (OSHINGTD
t ‘-...1‘_ [ NOTALY r!.!nlf.'. NIW mELIC0
STATE OF NEW MEXICO | ) ' imy 9% BOIED FILED WITH SECRETADY OF S1ATE
) SS. ‘ Ny Commission Expiures ________:...__

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

The fcregoing instrument was acknowledged hz2fcre me

, 1981,

on Segtember 9

by PETE} SEAUDE. ANC Lfe.

My commission explres:

__Harch 3, 1985



STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) SsS.

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

The fcregoing instrument was acknowledged berore me

QI September 9 , 1981
by

7.8, . ~2 114 LV oM - A

-
L& 1Y

My commission expires:

March 3, 1985

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
| ) ss.

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged bheilore me

by DAVID E. STINCHCOMB and LESLIE ANN STINCHCOMB , his wife.

My commission expires:

March 3, 1985

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) Ss.

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me

Motary Public

My commission expires:

AA1O



STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) SS.

cbugrz OF BERNALILLO )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before ne

Notary Public

My commission expires:

W

A 1O



City of Albuquerque

'P.0.BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

July 21, 1995

Larry L. Parker, PE
Galloway Romero & Assoc
14202 E. Evans Avenue
Aurora, CO 80014

RE:  DRAINAGE REPORT FOR DIAMOND SHAMROCK # 1245-
RECEIVED JUNE 27, 1995 FOR BUILDING PERMIT
~ ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED 6-20-95

Dear Mr. Parker:

Based on the mformatlon included in the submlttal referenced above, City Hydrology |
~ has the following comments: *

An S5.0.19 W||I be requnred for the S|dewalk culvert. Add the approprlate notes and
S|gnature block to Sheet SP-3.0.

, Hydrology File (J-20/D6) includes a "Reciprocal Easement” that allows Lot 3 to
drain across the west end of Lots 2 & 3 to reach the Embudo Arroyo. Include a copy of
the recorded document in the Drainage Report. Exhibit V indicates that a 20" drainage

~ easement was proposed 11' east of the west property line. It appears that the swale
along the south property line was constructed to divert the runoff from Lot 3 to this
easement. The swale should be included with the retaining wall to avoid antagonizing the
neighbor. An alternative would be to dlscuss with the neighbor dlschargmg that narrow
strlp onto his property directly.

If you have any questions about this project, You may contact me at 768-2727.

Pz,

John P. Curtin, P.E.
Civil Engineer/Hydrology

Sincerely,

c: Andrew Garcia

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




